w7/
7

©TOP SECRET

" PHOTOGRAPHIC lNTERI:lA.l?N

A\

MISSION 4033
13-20 OCTOBER 1966

NOVEMBER 1966
cory 119

82 PAGES

Declass Review by
NGA

GROUP 1 EXCLUDED FROM
AUTOMATIC DOWNGRADING

TOP SECRET AND DECLASSIFICATION

;
;
;
]
1
4,
A




25%X1
Approved For Release 2006/04/25 : CIA-RDP03T02227R000200190001-5

K

Q”o’

Approved For Release 2006/04/25 : CIA-RDP03T02227R000200190001-5




VivRwa A - v - vavaw o

TOP SECRET

PREFACE

This Mission Index (MI) lists the NPIC targets which
were covered by this mission but show no significant change
and are not new. COMOR targets and targets which are
new or have changed significantly are contained in the OAK

and OAK Supplement Reportsl

argets are arranged 1) by country, 2) within the
country according to subject, 3) within the subject by WAC
area, and 4) within the WAC area by geographic coordinates
in ascending order. The map base used (when available)
for the derivation of coordinates in the MI is the latest
edition of the US Air Target Chart, Series 200; AMS Series
L.509, 1:250,000 (China); ONC; or AMS Series 1301, IMW
(Tibet, Western China).
The header line for each target contains, reading from
left to right, the installation name, the geographic coordi-
nates, the World Aeronautical Chart number, the Bombing

TOP SECRET

Encyclopedia (BE) number, and the NPIC target number.

Photo reference data includes all photo references
and symbols denoting limiting conditions, photo interpret-
ability, target coverage, and the mode.

Symbols for limiting conditions affecting photography
are C (Clear), SC (Scattered Cloud Cover), HC (Heavy
Cloud Cover), H (Haze), CS (Cloud Shadow), S (Snow), O
(Obliquity), SD (Semidarkness), D (Darkness), GC (Ground
Cover), CF (Camouflage), and GR (Ground Resolution).

Interpretability of the photography is categorized as
G (Good), F (Fair), or P (Poor). Target coverage is
denoted by the symbols T (Total) or PT (Partial), The
mode of coverage is indicated by ST (Stereo), NS (Non-
Stereo), or PS (Partial Stereo).

For the convenience of the user, an index to all targets
is included. Targets are arranged alphabetically within a
country.

25¥1

25%1




ARPPTOUOVEU U ClICdST UU0OTUH L/ ) U Viwluraviv U

USSR~

MISSILEScecoosnao

TOP SECRET

- TAELE OF CONTENTS

go-uooeosaoa.cooencooosnoooocooo-otonoounaeooone.eooon»co

A[R INSTALLA IONJoﬂooooonooocwaoonaa.oo-oo.oooet.eoooocwocnno.-onwono.ooc

obooooocoooooeooccoooooao-dcvooeooeoopooooeqcoanoca.oooo-

MILITARY INST L—LATIONSOO‘00000'(".00.00000000'090009'OOOQOQDQOQQQGOQG‘QQO

eeﬂ»oocoooooo.ooenooiaooooo‘ooo.oo-ooooo-ouooonnee.oenoooeoon

ELECTRGNICS/{J J*"'UNICATIONSOD‘OG000.8.0‘90000'D‘BQOOODOBOQGQQ.OQG..OOIQOOO

INDUSTRYOGG93'P00°°°°°°°°'¢°Q°ooenooaoooouao»eoeoocoooooqeooeoacnn--oacooo »
BASIC SERV&‘"Soooooooooc-nnboooouooeo.ooaoaoooocconcooaooooooa-nooooooooo
PORTS AND ""AiBDRSDOOGOQocco&veoo-l-al.acoooo...ooaeo.ooee.eo-‘nna-accenoo ;
STDRAGE.»aaaLoeaecoaenncueoeo.oo.oco..oao-nuan.aooooeooe‘ooooaooooacoocoe :

URBAN COWPLEXESooo;eoooe OoooonooQQo.nooo..n-nnnneoe‘oaoooooo.oo.»oe..oel.

ADEN-

AXR INSYALLATIGNSQQQneeooooonaoooono..soeoc:ooaoaeoaa.--nouneeanooeaeeoonr

MXLIYARY IMSTALLATIDNSQOcoOOQOQQOOGDOODOO‘od.'OOQBQ09000000000090.06.0&Oa-
PDRTS AND HARBORSaoeooocnoo.oeca-oauco.onooooeooeooooooo.ooecooc.-conuobo.

STORAGEooﬁooooocoo-c-t-e-.enqocnoooocoooo.ooa.oooucn-cnocgoq.oao..oo.-uuo‘

ALGERIA-

AIR INSTALLATIONSODoeocoOOooooooqooooooo.oooea.oooo-wnocooooa-oooco.ooenc

MILITARY INSTALL

ATIONS°°309060.OOQQDG'nc.ooncn-aanﬁnan ...................

VOOV OO0OIOV 000D 00HS0O00CIV0OV0C0V©0000ICOO000EOO0DOODOOVESOOOD0 S0

11T

TOP SECRET

e.ooouocnoc.cooaceoa.noocoeoneo-onoo-uanonc.neno=

PAGE

28
28

28

25%X1

25X2

25X1

25X1



VAMMIOVEU ) ClCdot UUUUH »iame -7 wivivravie wiwiw,

TOP SECRET

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

ALGERIA-

PORTS AND HARBGRSOGOOQOOooooooocoooonoocooaneooooooo-oonoooobconooocoooon

STORAGEooeoooonoooaoo.aeooeooooooocooeoocoaoocoooooeoooooooueon-eo.aooooc

URBAN COMPLEXESGGOQQQcnooceoooooooooeooooooocoooea~ooacaconeooonccoo.oonﬂ

ALBANIA-

ELEC?RDNICSICGHHUNICATrONSccoooooo.oooooaeoooooooeoooooo;oeeeeboooeooeooo
BULGARTA- '

AIR INSTALLATIONSOOOeOOO0ocobooonooccooooooonooonnocoonoooooooooacoocunoo

lNDUSTRYoooaooooecoenoooo@ecooooocoooooooeeonoooeoceooecoonoeaooeooooocoo

URBAN CDMPLEXESQQOOOQQOOvooooconencooobcoooooooonnooae.one.soao-ooﬂcconeo

BURUNDI-=

AIR INSTALLATKONSooooonoooooooocooooonoooocooooooooooon@ooocoooeoooa.oene

URBAN COMPLEXESOQQGOBocoeonoooooooooooooooeooeooceocoooooﬂccoooeooocoaaoo

CHINA-

AIR INSYALLAFKONSOoooooooﬁoOoooooﬂeooooooooooaeooooes-eononooooeoooocoocn
MILITARY INSTALLATIONSOODQODoooncnooaooooooceonoaoooooaoooocoooo.nocaneco
ELECTRUNICS/CGHMUNICAT{ONSOoooooaoooooooooeoeeoooeooeoooooonnoonoonooeooe

INDUSTRYocoonﬁnnoooeooooooooaoooo-oo»ooooocoooooooocaoeoooooco.oaooaeanoo

BASIC SERVICESﬁoeoonaoooooocooo'coooomoeooeccomooaooooocooooooooooocoooae

PDRIS AND HARBORSoooooeoﬁoooooooananqoeeeeec:e=c::::::::acaaaiéﬁauaooouuo

Iv

PAGE

28
20

.21

21

22
22

.22

22
25
26
27

20 .
<O

28%1

1

TOP SECRET[ |

[ G . .

DO




TOP SECRET

ol

TABLE OF :CONTENTS {(CONTINUED) -

PAGE
CHINA-

STGRAGEOQOOo-oQonncooanooeoeeoooceon-eooooeoooo.noneooooeeooaaoooo.anoooo 28
URBAN COMP i onooococnoneceooonoaecooooooooccoooon-nannaeeoooo 28 25%1
oceocoouoooouQeoooooonooooooaonoo.oooeccnnoea.ooo 29 -

CuBA-

HISSILESOOOo.oeeoeeooooocooooooonencencooeooeoooocnaooaoeonceoeoocoooooo. 29

AIR !NSTALLATHONSoceo@OQoOeQouooanaoo.qae-nmn.oooeeoooonoeoceaooo.nooenoo 29
MILITARY INSTAtLATIONSoeu'onaeonc.oeaboeooo.coneoooDoooannncoooooooooaooo 29
ELECTRDNICS[CO”MUN[CATIUNSQ00900000000900BOQCOGOQDOQG00000000000600099009 /39

- CZECHOSLOVAKIA= -

MILITARY INSTALLATIONSO»enooooewooooeoaonoaenononnooeacoooaoeeoooaoeoaaoo féﬂ
URBAN COMPLEXESoooaoaooooauccaeaononooeonoocoooooooocoeoooonaaooo.ooooooe 38 -

EGYPT~- . .

AIR INSTALLATIONSOOQunoeoooovao@aoonona»aoeoonanaeooeooooonoonoeoooooooeo 31»
"IL!TARY INSTALLATIONSQOOOOQOOOGGOGOooocooooco00000600096608DDBQOOQOOSOQO 31

INDUSTRYGQo..aanaonocnonboeeonncooocooooooacnooooeooeoeoooocaaooaa.aooeoo 31

25X1

HUNGARY-=

MISSIEESOOOO;QNQOOOOOOGQQOU0OQOcloco.oo..o..00.09.009000000‘90000.0009;00 v32;

- .m =

[\

<1

\'
TOP SECRET




TOP SECRET

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

HUNGARY= :

MILITARYJINSTALLAIIDNSOOGOOQoooooo-oonoeoonuwe-onooooooeoaeouoeneooeeaooo

‘INDUSTRVrboooaoooooooeooocoaﬁaoaoooooooaoocoeoooooochooogooéocaa-ooonoao

URBAN'CDMPLEXE ©0 000 6000000000000 0000600000B0O00000000000000C00000000600G®0 .
000000000000 GO000OPDO00GO0O0VO0ODPOOOCOOCOCODOOCO00OCOBS OO

INDONESIA- .

stleESoeooooanooﬁooooooceoeaaaaocooeoeoenoonooeococooocooooaoo.ooeooooe
AIR‘1NSTALLATIONSG@Oceooooaooocoaoooooaaooooooooﬁcooeoaonnoeneoceonouoeoo
MILITARV INSTALLATIoNSOOG0000006000OOQOGQEDBOBDQHu0000000000000000¢000000
:ELEC?RON}CSICOHHUNECATIDNSoonocooosoeooesonooooeoocaoooooocooenoeeeeccnoo
xNDUSTRvooGounﬁnnsnooﬂoeqaqoQoooocooooooooeoaooooaoo-ooononnaweoeeooonooe

PDRTS AND HARBORSOO@oeoooooeoooooocoooooeoaoncoaeoaooocooononoooooooooooe

URBAN COMPLEXESOnooooocoooaaoooooeoocoaoooooaeecoaeoooocooooocooaooanqoq?
INDIA=

INDUSTRYOoocoﬁooooooooocQoooeonnooeeoaacoooooooooeeooooeooooooeooocooaoeo

‘BASIC: SERVICESng-aoooaueoooaoeoooooeooooo?oooaaoooo&s.oaoeoo.ooeooo,«oo.
IRAQ“.V »

~ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONScccconocoococoooceseccccoocsosoocannnscacsnossss
IRAN-. . . ‘ ‘

“PORTS AND HARBORSocoacoociooooacscesscecscooscossensnnnnnannanansnssssssssss

VI

33

S 33
34
© 35
35
C 36

36
- 36

S 37

[aS]
n

— ; p— . B
- O N EE e s

TOP SECRET

-l . -



ARPTOVEU U ClITdOT UUU/US A — ~a— = A=A~ A A=A = %%%i

TOP SECRET

TABLE OF -CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

DAL

NORTH KOREA-
MILITARY .INSTALLATIONS e cocoo0oeocenascacosessascecooosssocoosscnsscccscs &0

URBAN‘COMPLEXEScooooeonocoooaconeeonoaoeoééqonooonooocooooooeoeooaqwoceoo 41

MONGGLIA-

STORAGEopoouooooooooeoooooo.oanoccao.qoqoaeo.onoacooo00000000000909009900 41

URBAN CDMPLEXESO’OOOC'OO0.0QODOOOQCQQGDCOO00..00000&OQODGOOQQGOOGQQOOODGBD 41
POLAND= '
MILITARY INSTALLATIONSccoccaceecececcossssccacoosoooeacsoooossasaoscsecee &2

INDUSTRYnoo-uocooeneaoqouooocoooooq.oqooooooocoooooooonoanooocooocoognoao 42

URBAN'COMPLEXESOooonoqgoogoooaaoa@ooooooo.odcooooocooeooonaooncoeoeooeooo 42.

RUMANIA-

MISS Il E S . s sccscccocsccecsecsececes s 0350ccso06sans

\28¢

$5%4

TOP SECRET|




ﬁ | APPIOVEU T O cledot -- SECR:r ----------------------

25%1

I3

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED) -

RUMANIA-

AIR 'INS’TAL’LAT[ONS-»QOBnnoooocoooocoooooeooeonoaoooooooeoooeaoeoocooeoeoooo
ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONSOooooooouoeoocooooeooooeqneeeoeooooooeooaoon.ec

URBAN COMPLEXESooooocopceoonoeoaoaocoeoooo'ncoe-oooooooooooaoooooooocoocoe

SOUTHERN RHODESIA-.

AIR 'INS"TALLATIONSOOQO’OQO000‘00000.000000000000000000000.00009000000000000;0

URBAN CDMPLEXESoooooeooooaoonooaooooeonvoonoooonounccoonaaooeoconoooctooo,o

SOMALI ‘REPUBLIC-

URBAN{vCGMPLEXESoooooo~»§co‘onwooeoocceoo.oeonnooenoaoaooo,‘o”o';:o.yoeooaoomcoooo:‘o

TIBET-
MILITARY (INSTALLATIONSccccccoccacoccscocoocoacsoscscncoosoocaccoocoooonns
NORTH . VIETNAM-
AIR:INSTALLATIGNSo.eoaeoeo.ooooooooooooe.;.n.eeoeeoo.oooceo.o;o;aeoooooe.
YEMEN-

CMILITARY INSTALLATIONScaocooceccooec000c0sesssesscaennosossssoneescscecoss

URBAN COMPLEXESoooooo‘ooconoos-onaanooooooaea-ooo.oooeeoooooooooqoooo-.oeoo

HISCELEANEUUSO,&OQOOOYO:OQQGOOVIOOQoooooneo.o-coo.n.eo..na.coooonnceecn‘ooooceoa

INDEXooaoo'ooeooo»ooooc.ococnooooooo,oeoooaoa-oocooooaonneonnooonoooonooooocoo.ooo

VIII

TOP SECRET

PAGE

42

43

43
43

43

44

&4

44
45 -

L7

o

e e mE e




25¥1
Approved For Release 2006/04/25 : CIA-RDP03T02227R000200190001-5

K

Next 5 Page(s) In Document Denied

e°°

Approved For Release 2006/04/25 : CIA-RDP03T02227R000200190001-5




APPIroved @ = " SECR:r ﬁ : wiviwrawiv) UOUTS

' L25x1
. Target Numbers
. Target Coordinates WAC e NPIC
I -USSR-
l 7 ~= MISSILES --
YOSHKAR-OLA I1CBM COMPLEX SUPPORT FACILITY 5633N DP4881lE (@155 15-D7 i;ii
l YOSHKAR-OLA ICBM RAIL~-TO-ROAD TRANSFER PT 5633N 04843E |4155 15-D3 -
l SVOBODNYY ICBM COMPLEX PROB ‘ASSDCIATED FAC 5141N 12757 | 8283 27-L .
I SVOBODNYY . ICBM COMPLEX SUPPDRIT FAC.'ILITY 5146N lZSﬂbé 0293 27-88 -
I SVOBODNYY ICBM RAIL-TD-ROAD TRANSFER PT 5146N 12888E |9203 27-84 R—
\ | | ' : o
" KONKOVICHI MRBM R/R TRANSFER POINT 5212N 82832t (0168 137-D R
| ) S :
' TYURATAM PﬁDPELLANTS PRODUCTION FACILITY - 4543N P6319E (8246 20-8 B
5X
TYURATAM POSSIBLE SUPPORT_AREA | . 4559N DB630BE (6246 6—M A
1 | » f
BELUSHYA GUBA SAM SUPPORT FACILITY T136N @5223E |8850 2-1 b5y,
= . .
IOKANGA SAM SUPPORT FACILITY _ 6803N @#3931E (@851 38-C P
' PECHENGA SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 6944N P3206E |8851 28-H o551
foPy
2p¥1l
l TOP SECRET
i




TOP SECRET[ |-
o Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC
) B : ‘BE NPIC
. 25
PLESETSK ICBM .CPLX SAM SUPPORT ‘FACILITY 6249N 04B40E (0182 27-A
[ | . o531
PLESETSK SA-3 SAM ASSEMBLY FACILITY 6249N D4B41E |B182 27-a2 | |
. 25X 1
vcfiuwummmu_l 5639N B4759E 9155 1. |
4.,
KYSHTYM SAM -SUPPORT :FACILITY | 5538N B6036E (2164 36-E 25’
KASLI SAM SUPPORT ‘FACILITY. : 5553N B6841E (6164 - 36-F '
| | R T
ORSHA SAM :SUPPORT FACILITY - ' ' 5429N B3025E |B167 67-D «
[ | . . g 251'
MOSKVA SAM SITE E16-1 5585N @3810E |B167: 122-F - |
. . 5
‘ | .l i
5589N ©3822E |B167 - 122 |
) ‘ o 25;(1\
5515N @#3832E |#167 122-D1 5!
- KALININGRAD SAM TRAINING FACILITY ' 5444N B2032E (0169 - 58-A '
R o o 2531
. IRKUTSK i SAM :SUPPORT :FACILITY 2. \ 5214N 18413E (92009 - - 4-U ,,:!
MALAYA SAZANKA SAM SUPPBRT FACILITY '5114N 12882E (8203 16-A 25%.
P5x1
, TOP SECRET i




' TOP SECRET |
Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC
I BE NPIC
CHERKASSY SAM . LITY 4934N P3282E |8233 9-K1 —
l VOLGOGRAD SAM .SUPPORT FACILITY 1 4852N B4438E |@8235 16-N  [25%1
» 25%1
l TYURATAM MSL TEST CENTER SAM SUPPORT FAC 4553N §6325E |0246 26 -
. 25%
l KUTAISI PROBABLE SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 4209N 84226E (2324 7-A1
25X1
l GUDAUTA SAM SUPPORT 'FACILITY . 43B6N D4B36E |B324 4-D
N , ,. i 25%1
l BAKU 'SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 3 4829N §4936E (@325 8-y
| | R 25¥1
l FIRUNZE SAM . SUPPORT ‘FACILITY I 4253N BT428E (9328 - 15-M
] : ' . . 25%1
NEBIT-DAG SAM SUPPORT ‘FACILITY 3928N B5419E |0338 - 12-8
' I I _ 25X1
| FRUNZE SUSPECT SSM AREA | ‘ - 4252N B7435c |@328 15-1
I i ) 25%1
-— AIR -INSTALLATIONS ==
a - - - ] _
. ASPIDNDYE AIRFIELD 6921N 16134t groe6 1-A
| 25%1
l PETROPAVLOVSK/BUKHTA TARYA SEAPLANE STN 5254N 15836E |6194 - 11-W
| | 25¥1
~75%1
l , TOP SECRET




=~ PPproved U clcd (=] U0/ USH . M ey - UV UV UUU = 25Xl
TOP SECRET| | ,
| 25'
Target Coordinates WAC Target Numbers

} BE NPIC ‘-

2[
ODESSA SEAPLANE STATION | 4634N P3042E (9250 51-26 "
: _ 25%1

KHATANGA AIRFIELD 7158N 18228E |9047 1

| | i . . 25%1
CHOKURDAKH: AFRFIELD o 783TN 14752E |@067 . 2-A l
- 25; )
UATA_AIRFIELD - | 5756N 16261E |#132 17-A 5'
YOSHKAR-OLA' AIRFIELD. NORTH 5642N B4T53E  |B155 15-N !
- . L R 25XY
SVERDLOVSK/ARAMIL- AIRFIELD 5642N D604TE |B156 26-Q l

. ' ‘ o 25
MALINO AIRFIELD - SS@5N B3889E |B167. 39 . \
| | P : 25'

JONAVA AIRFIELD EAST 55@6N §2424E |B168° 136-E ,
| | _ s}
KALININGRAD/LUGOVOYE AIRFIELD 544IN 92039E |B169 57-€ |
| : .. e s 251'
KALININGRAD/KHRABROVO AIRFIELD 5453N B82035E (9169 57-8 ’
I R - :5*;‘~
KIROVOGRAD AIRFIELD - 4832N B3217E |@233 28-C L
| | S v o= |25y

CHERKASSY AIRFIELD WEST - 4924N P3288E |2233 9-4 !
’ : ’ : 25x%1
25X1’
TOP SECRET '

4




AMMIOVEU )

TOP SECRET[ |
Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC

BE | NPIC
GRAKDOVO AIRFIELD 4942N B364TE |8234 19
VOLGOGRAD/BEKETOVSKAYA AIRFIELD '4333N P4424E | 8235 16-K
VOLGOGRAD/GUMRAK AIRFIELD 4846N B4421E |0235 16-F
ATKARSK AIRFIELD SOUTHEAST | S148N @4587E | 8235 1
KRASNODAR AIRFIELD SOUTH 4456N B3855E | 0249 19-L
CMW.ELD—l 4506N B3547TE | 0249 11-A
L ANCHKHUTI AIRFIELD 4286N 04205 |8324 30
CHIRCHIK AIR FORCE REPAIR SHOP PUG 4129N B6935E |@328 18-A1
FRUNZE AIRFIELD ‘NORTHMWEST 4254N @7431E |9328 15-6
KAGAN AIRFIELD NORTHEAST : 3953N B6439E |@337 16-A
SALYANY AIRELELD EAST 3937N P4906E |©339 11-€

~

25%1
25%1

25%X1

25X1

25%1

25X1

25X1

25X1

25¥X1

25%1

25X1

25X1

25X1

TOP SECRET

=q5%1




ARPRPTOVEU w) SI[ST= M) - o e e e e o

Toarget Numbers

25'

NN
[S e

[Se}
NG oo

\S]
ul

[\
. . (o))

i . Target Coordinates WAC
. S BE NPIC
”RrYBYSHEV/BEZYMYANKA A13513L5L1 5313N P5019E |0165 18-8
FRUNZE: AIRFIELD 4258N @7434E |8328 15-8
ORSHA ASM FACILITY 5426N @3018E |2167 66-A1
| | :
—- MILITARY INSTALLATIONS ==
KHABARQYSK NVL BASE Aun.sgﬁvo AMURFLOT 4834N 13582E |0204 7-F
OZERO DONUZLAV NAVAL FACILITY 4523N B3307E | 9250 119-A
| | o |
TITOVKA -ARMY BARRACKS 6932N @3201E | 8851 52
PROVIDENIYA MILITARY TRAINING AREA'l 6418N 17313u | 8075 17-0
UST~KAMCHTSK BARRACKS WEST AL 1 5614N 16228E | 8132 18-C

\S]
1o

N
1

N
_ L 2l T
C N e ...

[AN]
wu

[\
o N [$3)

TOP SECRET

]
[y

D
[N




ARRPITUVE(U ) clTdoT

e

TOP SECRET[ [

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE | NPIC
0ﬂ§E_BBQEABLE_ABH1_BABBA£TS AL 3 5455N B7319E |0163 S5-Wl |
RYAZAN ARMY BARRACKS AL 4 | 5438N D3944E (D166 20-1
PfIBQBA!LQ!SK.IBAINlNﬁ_ABjA 5307N 15852E | 0194 12-R
PrfROPAVvasx TRAINING AREA TA 1 S387N 15854E |B194 11-N
CHUGUYEV_HQ UI GDS TANK DIV 4948N @3644E |0234 5-J
V?LGUGRAD MILITARY INSTALLATION | 4840N P4426E |9235 16-M4
V;LgQQ&AQ_Agﬂi_ﬁABBAgﬁﬁ_ﬂﬂﬂlﬁ_AL;ﬁ 4846N B4433E |@235 16-0
Frcobsva'MiLiTARYiINSTALLATIBN' | 4588N @3533E |0249 7-6
NiKOLAYEV MILITARY BARRACKS AREA | 4655N @3155€ |@250 46-T
NIKOLAYEV ARMY BARRACKS NORTHEAST AL 2 4658N #3201E |9250 46-N
NLKOLAYEV ARMY BARRACKS INGUL BiyiRLAL i 4TBON B3201E |6250 46-52 |
AKHALSHENT POSSIBLE MILITARY BARRACKS 4248N P411TE |0324 18-A

25%X1

25%1

25%1

25X1

25%X1

25X1

TOP SECRET

48%1




AN AVl v E

TOP SECRET

TOP SECRE — zgi}
Target Numbers )
Target Coordinates WAC
BE NPIC l
c?mcmx BARRACKS AREA 4127N B6933E |©328 10-B2 ,
25X1
CHIRCHIK BARRACKS AND STORAGE AREA 4127N B6934E (2328 10-81 l
[ | . 2531
cti_l.&sﬁm_ﬁwmm_ﬁbm RIFLE DIVISION 4128N §6934E |0328 16-6 ;gl
CHIRGCHIK ARMY BARRACKS 4132N B6938E |2328 18-D1 l
[ ] : ; . 25
CHIRCHIK . BARRACKS AND TRAINING AREA 4133N B6937E |0328 10-D2 25'
FRUNZE BARRACKS AREA 4252N @7430E |@328 15-N | o
| | R S |
mrm_my_u&amss_m_a_q_ 3736N B6151E (@337 6=d1 |
1
MARY MILITARY INSTALLATION 3739N @6150E |0337 6-C2
KAGAN BARRACKS AREA | 3943N B6433E |8337 16-C
o o 25X1
NEBIT-DAG MILITARY BARRACKS AND TNG AREA 3929N @5423E | @338 12-6 l
. . . 25¥X1
— — , s
SV : N DEP 5659N B6B47E |B156 26~S !
BAZHENOVO AMMUNITION DEPOT 5645N B6111E |2156 26-P1 !
253

~51




T 0P SECGRET [ |

Target

Coordinates

Target Numbers

WAC

BE | NPIC

25X1
KOLOMNA AMMUNITIGN DEPQT Tsw 5581N B3835E |Bl67 134-a |
NASOSNYY AMMUNITION DEPOT YASHMA SW 4048N P4927E | 0325 L
‘ 25X1

-= ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS —-
PLESETSK PRQBASLE~E$V?iRAC§tNG FACILITY 6254N B4@35E ?}a% 21-N |
TunLN&L;SuSEELI_IEﬂ2ﬁS£AIIER—EA1ILITYf 6928N 88622E (8848 1-€ |re
BELUSHA GUBA POSS RADIO/WEATHER STATION 7130N 85213¢ 0858 2-¢ | -
BELUSHYA GUBA HF (COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY T132N B5224€ 0050 26 |
IOKANGA HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 689;N-ga9315 2051 38-C1 |,
rﬁxsr SUSPECT TROPOSCATTER FACILITY | TISTN 12844E |8068 68 |
TIKSI HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 7138N 12837¢ (0068 6-C |
531

TOP SECRET




LV IV eg

25

N
w

TOP SE
Target » Coordinates WAC argef Tumpers
. BE NPIC
TIKSI CCOMMUNICATIONS RECEIVING FACILITY 7139N 12841E |B8@68 6-D
OKHOTSK TROPOSCATTER FACILITY 5925N 14324E |@131 4-8
YOSHKAR-OLA ICBM HF COMMO FACILITY 1 5634N #4803E |@155 15-D9
| | .
KALININGRAD HF COMMUNICATICNS FACILITY 5447N P2012E |0169 57-T1
| .
PETROPAVLOVSK RADIO RELAY/BDCSTG FAC 5312N 15828E |8194 12-T
PflsngAanusx;ﬂz_cnﬁmu&lfATxons FACILITY 5313N 15830E |0194 12-T1
PETROPAVLOVSK COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 5316N 15829E | 0194 12-U”
IRKUTSK HF COMMO/RADIO RELAY FACILITY 5218N 10428E (8280 4-N1
| |
IRKUTSK HF RADIO RECEIVING STATION 5223N 10426E |0200 4=y
| |
SVOBODNYY ELECTRONICS FACILITY S116N 12757¢ |2283 27-N
SVOBUDNYY RADIO BRGADCﬁST & COMMO FAC 5120N 12800E |0203 27-M
SVOBODNYY IGBM COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 5148N 12810€ |©8283 27-K

o
o)

]
a1

S}
(&3]

o o
o

T
e e am we e mm

[N
o

)
(2]

[S)
o

)
w

)
o

[
o

[
w

TOP SECRET

12

NSS]
um




25xl

TOP SECRET -
25%X1
Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC
BE NPIC

KFAEABDMSK_HE;LDMMUNlnAILQNS FACILITY 4828N 13514E |PB204 vz |

KHABAROVSK 'HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 4828N 13515E |@204 7-Y3
| | . L . 25%1

KHABARDVSK HF CDMMUNICATIfNS FACILITY . 4828N 13517E |@204 1-Y4
| B o o 25¥1
KHABAROVSK ‘HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 4833N 13517E |0204 Tevs|
25%]
KHABARQYSK P » UNICATIONS FACILITY 4835N 13512E |0204 14-6 |
VOLGOGRAD PROB HF COMMO/DIR -BDCST FAC 4841N P4424E |8235 16-E1 Zixi
25X
TYURATAM HF COMMO RECELVING :FACILITY 2 4536N B6316E |08246 36 )
R 25

TYURATAM HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY .3 4538N B6320F | 0246 36-A
| . 25¥1

TYURATAM HF COMMUNICATIONS TSMTG FAC 4558N B6328E |8246 6-1
I I ) 25%1

KRASNODAR HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 4510N B3849E | @249 19-K -
| | , . B 25%1

NOVO=TI1TAROVSKAYA ‘PROB HF COMMO FACILITY 4513N B3B59E |B249 57-A
| | 25¥1
AﬁE&SAﬁDRﬁIKA;HE;LQHHHNIQAIIQES_EA:ILITY 4620N 83833E | 0250 99-A1'25Xl
~Z5x1

TOP SECRET

11




—‘ APPTOVEd Ol Reledse '.I "la‘n‘l. : JUUZUUTIUUUT= ] |_

Target Numbers

Target Coordinates WAC
BE NPIC
FRUNZE HF COMMUNICATIONS EACILITY 4259N B7427E |0328 15-L1
25
ARY COMMUNICATIONS EACILITY 3732N B6143E |B337 6-L1
2E
OSTROV_GOLOMYANNYY DUAL TALL KING FACILITY 7932N 89B40E |B013 6
BELUSHYA GUBA. DUAL TALL KING FACILITY 7128N 85215 |2850 2-p1 |°°
o I 25
ITKSL_DuAL;iALL_KlﬂﬁéAH;BADAB;ELCILITY: _ 7143N 12848E 0868 € |

UST-KAMCHATSK ‘TALL KING FACILITY ‘ 5614N 16224E |@132 18-8B

UHAJLBJMNMLEAQALEA&JL.KITY' 5755N 16281t |0132 17
: 25

YOSHKAR-OLA TALL-KING-AD HQ RADAR FAC : 5637N §4758E E155 15-B1

IRKUTSK TALL KING-AW RADAR FACILITY ‘ 5213N 1B424E |0280 4-N2
| .. 28

SVOBODNYY -TALL KING-AW RADAR FACILITY 5125N 12806E |0203 21-0
| | . - o 3}

Sr_wm_IMAUAK FACILITY 5128N 128B03E 06263 16-D
25

ZHITOMIR AIR DEFENSE HQ RADAR FACILITY 512N B2845E |0233 67-N1

TOP SECRET

12




TOP SECRET

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE

NPIC

FEGDOSIYA AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY

SUKHUMI .RADAR TESTING FACILITY

SUKHUMI ‘AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY

GUDAUTA TALL KING-AD HQVTADAR FACILITY

KYURDAMIR TALL KING-AD HQ RADAR FACILITY

SUMGAIT :AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY

SUMGAIT TALL KING FACILITY

G K =AW RA £ [ TY

MARY TALL KING FACILITY

MARY AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY

|
MARY AIR WARNING=AD HQ RADAR FACILITY

zTLgmnnﬁnﬁx_ng_AﬂlgmmA_ﬁAcL;ITY

4510N
4259N
4251N
4387N
4018N
4832N
4043N
4324N
3726N
3737N
3739N

5456N

83538E
04857E
04106E
84833E
24809E
$4935E
84930E
04608E
B6147TE

#6154E

26158€

62826E

8249

2324
9324
a324
8325
2325
8325
9325
337
2337
8337

2169

1-62
R5X1

17-£1
p5x1

18-B
P5x1

4~F L5X1
25X1
25X 1

25X1

25X 1

25X1

6-Cl1
25%1

275-A
25X1

TOP SECRET

13

=355}




TOP SECRET

- Target

Target Numbers

b

Coordinates WAC Py NPIC

Ti5§l_E9§§l§L§.§L§Ql£Qm1£§_EA£1Lrrv. - 7143N 12843E | 9968 6-F

-~ INDUSTRY —-

KfLLHLﬂEBAﬁ;SlexARn_SIAIE_azﬂ____1 5441N P2026E 5;69 - 57=D
’N|IKE_}LA’(EV.’SHi.P¥-ARD UKTYABmmLLl 4651N B3200E | 9250 46-K
R\l'AiAN PETROLEUM REFINERY 5434N B3945E |0166 20-F |y,
RYAZAN SYNTHETIC FIBER ELATT. 5437N §3944E | 9166 20-E 5oy
Kiaesngnj’a .Emm_auu_a.eman] TROI FUM REEINFRY 233 45BN B3858E | 8249 19-C . 25!
v=_g|s"uunu_smma_u.a.mu_ua]rm 10A S "P;Apﬂ:e% S803N B6B33E | 156 29-E zsl
JONAVA NITROGEN FERTILIZER: PLANT 5585N §2419E |2168 | 136-8 21
DONETSK :AMMUNITI DADING: PLANT 187 482N B3741E | 0234 41-A 25l1
FEODOSIYA NAVAL TORPEDO 'vﬁtrl:bAunvr.,xAnvsnx ‘ 45087N 83530F | 9249 7-8 Zil

| L : :
w;kduvsv \EXTRACTION INDUSTRY 4646N B3157E | 8250 46-U il

TOP SECRET

14




]

APPIoveyd U RE

d

TOP SECRET|

25%X1

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE | NPIC
ﬁ&uNlE_HuNlllDNS_BLANI_bﬂ________1 4251N @7435E | @328 15-C
FTuu1E_BnIns_xfuich;j35£uaL1_2LﬁNr 4252N B7439E | 8328 15-4
-- BASIC SERVICES —-.
ARGAYASH HEAT 'AND: P 5538N B6B4TE | G164 6
-- PORTS AND HARBORS .—-
NIZHNE-POGROMNOYE PORT FACILITY 4854N B4446E | B235 35
-- STORAGE --
BELUSHYA GUBA POL STORAGE _ 7132N 95219€ |0858 2-8
| -
BfLUSHYA GUBA STOR AREA VOLATILE PRODUCTS 7132N 85220€ | @950 2-F
KAGAN STORAGE AREA _ 3942N B6435E |9337 16-8 -
BUKHARA STORAGE AREA 3947N B6430E |@8337 15-6
STARAYA KUKA LIQUID FUEL STORAGE 5146N 11301E |8201 26-A

25%X1

25%1

25%1

25%X1

25%X1

25X1

25¥1

25X1

15

TOP SECRET

48%1




AMRPTOVEU U CITdotT U0/ US S m——— UUUZUU JJUU =

TOP SECRET ééi‘il
Target Numbers ‘
Torget Coordinates WAC
BE NPIC
-= URBAN: COMPLEXES =—-
BELUSHYA GUBA COMPLEX . 7132N ©5218E | @858 2 ;ii
PROVIDENIYA COMPLEX ‘ 6426N 17312W |0875 17
| | fisll e -4
YOSHKAR-OLA..COMPLEX 5638N B4753E  |B155 15-A |
. 5'
VERKHNYAYA ‘SALDA COMPLEX 5804N B6835E |#156 | 29
OMSK :COMPLEX . _ - | S SS@@ON 87323E |0163 5 25!
BELORETSK COMPLEX | 5358N B5825E |P164 27 '
, ‘ 25%1
KUYBYSHEV COMPLEX 5313N BSPL4E 8165 18" .
25X1
ORSHA COMPLEX | 5431N B3024E |0167 67 l
KALININGRAD: COMPLEX 5445N G20830E |B169 57 l
| | . SR - 258
PETROPAVLOVSK (COMPLEX ' 5301IN 15842E |0194 i1 a
| , ] 2518
IRKUTSK COMPLEX ] | S216N 10420E |p200 4
. , 25'
SVOBODNYY COMPLEX r ' ' 5124N 12808E |9203 27
_ ‘ 25i
5301
6 TOP SECRET, '




AMMTUVEU U clod o Wivierawrs . ~ L/ U . UUVU JU JUUU -
l TOP SECRET |
Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC oE | NPIC
l 25X1
KIROVOGRAD. COMPLEX | 4838N #3215E | 8233 28
. . 25X1
'- BERDICH oM ' 4954N 02835E | 8233 3
o L : o 25¥X1
l CHERKASSY COMPLEX . ' 4926N 93284E | 8233 o |
X
' ZHITOMIR COMPLEX _ ‘ | 5@15N 928408E | 8233 67-E
_ 25%1
' KONOTOP COMPL EX | 5114N @3311E | 6233 32-¢ |
l DONETSK COMPLEX ' | 480N 83747 | 8234 41-8 |
A
MAKEYEVKA COMPIEX ' | 483N @3757E | 0234 86 | .
KRASNOARMEYSK CUMPLEX : 483N B4432E | 8235 11
l - 25X1
VOLGOGRAD COMPLEX _ 4842N B4430E | 8235 16
s 25%1
VoL ' 4849N B4446E | B235 26-8
a | | » i 2551
] N » | _
KRASNODAR. COMPLEX 4582N 03980E | 8249 19
| o . bsx1
' T IKHORETSK_COMPLEX ' 4551N B4@07E | @249 49-8
P51
Ae%1
l TOP SECRET
17




]

'0328 <

Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC

BE NPIC
BERDYANSK ‘COMPLEX 4645N B364TE |9249 29
I ICHEVSK COMDIEY 4617N D304PE 8258 99-B
ODESSA COMPLEX 4629N B3044E |8250 51
NIKOLAYEV COMPLEX - 4658N 93200 (8258 - 46
SUMGAIT (COMPLEX | 4835N B4939E 9325 . 79
jHlRCHlK_LD!DrFY | 4138N 86935E . 8328 - 18-
FRUNZE COMPLEX 4253N @7435E 15

N
)]

S
w

(S
o

)
9]

S
6]

)
)]

)
[

18

TOP SECRET

1

T
A i "

)

A

O G .




APPIoved U ClTdotT wivierawrs

W1l O P H R P

TOP SECRE
Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC oE NPIC
~ADEN-
-~ AIR -INSTALLATIONS ==
PERIM ISLAND AIRFEELD 1239N B4324E |0687 22-a [
—= MILITARY INSTALLATIONS ==
BARIM ISIAND PROBABIE RARQACKS AQER 1238N 94324 |0687 22-0 |,
BARIM ISLAND BARRACKS AREA 1239N 043236 |0687 22-C |,
--_PORTS AND HARBORS -=
BARIM ISLAND PORT FACILITIES 1238N 043246 (0687 22 |
~= STORAGE -=.
BARIM ISLAND STORAGE AREA 1239N B4324E |P68T . 22-8 |
2px1
TOP SECRET

19




APPITOVEU U clcdotT

TOP SECRET

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE

NPiC

—ALGERIA-

—— AIR INSTALLATIONS --

NN
o

[\
5 !
o sl s

25X1
=
el

2z

i8]

el
=

S
o

S
wu

[ae}
o

T
o

CFLDHB-BiiuﬁN-viLLEAIRTIELD 3136N B80214W | 8453 2
OUAKDA AIRFIELD 3139N 8@211W |B453 2-8
| COLOMB-BECHAR AIRFIELD LEGER 3139N 88215W | 8453 2-A
TINDOUF AIRFIELD L | 2742N 09818W | 8537 1
—~_MILITARY INSTALLATIONS --
COLOMB-BECHAR SUSPECT MILITARY AREA 3137N 8B213W | 8453 2-F
—= PORTS AND HARBORS —-—
NEMOURS PORT FACILITIES 3506N 88152W | 8421 37
| |
-~ STORAGE —-
MARENGO EXPLOSIVES STORAGE 3630N BB219E | @346 12

\S]
o

3 ]
w

29

TOP SECRET

an

i
i
I,
|
.
i .
3
i




o 2551
TOP SECRET -
15&1
X Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC BE NPIC
-~ URBAN. COMPLEXES ~--
NEMOURS . COMPLEX 3506N BPL51W | 8421 37-a [0
COLOMB~BECHAR_COMPLEX 3137N 88213W | 0453 2-¢ |
TINDOUF _COMPLEX 2742N 008@9W | B537 1-a |
~ALBANIA- -
~- ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS -—
DURRES RADIO BROADCAST STATION : . 4122N P1931E | @322 93-81|
| S bk
~BULGARIA=
== AIR -INSTALLATIONS --
BURGAS AIRFIELD 4233N @2730E | #8323 2-8
| , , D531
—— INDUSTRY —-
BURGAS PETROLEUM REFINERY KAMENOD 4233N B2720E | 9323 22 |,
~= URBAN COMPLEXES —=.
DIMITROVO COMPLEX - 4236N B2302E | 9322 16 .
q5%1
TOP SECRET

21




TOP SECRET | - -

Target Numbers

_ Target Coordinates WAC 5E NPIC

—BURUNDI-

== AIR -INSTALLATIONS --

BUJUMBURA AIRFIELD §328S 02919E (9933 7-A i .

" == URBAN COMPLEXES ==

~CHINA-
—— AIR_INSTALLATIONS —-

WU=SUNG AIRFIELD 7 3L25N 12127€E  P492 37-A

== MILITARY INSTALLATIONS --

%1
>\l1
aluwMBURA COMPLEX ' $323S B2921E |9933 7 l
X1

HSING-=CHENG BARRACKS & HQ 128 INF DIV 4839N 12043E: pP289 11-A 25
HSING-CHENG ARMY BARRACKS CHIN=-HSI SW 4841IN 12046E p289 11-8 5
| | ‘. &
CHIN-H . : 4P46N 12050E p289 19-G 2571
- ———— ' [
CHIN=-HS{ ARMY BARRACKS NORTHEASY @ 4B46N 12052E pP289 19-F 25!
"|CHI=NAN PROBARIF BARRACKS 3638N 11658E - @381 69-C6 3:,.
i
27 TOP SECRET »




~_TOP SECRET 25%1

5X1

Target Numbers

BE NPIC

TrAﬁs=551£NiBAsxAcxs_szuu; 3818N 11650E | 8381 L 68-8 |y,
TSANG-HSIEN AIR Eggcsqxgjxulus SCHOOL 3822N 11653E | 9381 68-A [0

Target S Coordinates WAC

WU=KUNG (MIL , 3417N 18804E | 0384 13-8 |
YEN-CHENG ‘BARRACKS AREA 3325N 12011E | 6386| 28-A |
SHANG-HAT MILIT : 3188N 12134E | 6492 28-v1},.,

. P5x1

SHANG-HAT ‘MIL -BKS SHANG=HAI/ZTA=CHANG AF- 3119N 12123E | 8492 28-HW5|

svumwm&uumm 3123N 12129E | #8492 28=<02p
FU=CHOU 'ARMY BARRACK ~HSIA WEST 2689N 11918E | 8499 2-c4 ..,

KUAN=HU 'ARMY BARRACKS 2124N 11821E |B615 35-B ).,
TU-LUN PROBABLE . MILITARY AREA 184IN 10847E | 8618 43 ..,
g |
TUSLUN MILITARY INSTALLATION 1843N 10850E | 8618 43-a |
. LING=SHUI MILITARY TRAINING AREA 1828N 18958E |0618 -8 |
' 2pii
l TOP SECRET
23




TOP SECRET | E
Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC
BE NPIC
LING-SHUI POSSIBLE MILITARY BARRACKS AREA 1831N 11892E |p618 2-F :5jl
| |
WEN-CHANG ARMY BARRACKS SOUTH — 1935N 11044E |0618 8-B %é’
WEN-CHIAQ MILITARY INSTALLATIONS 1943N 11054E |0618 53 25.
CHI-NAN ARMY SUPPLY DEPOT SW_PUG 3637N 11657€ (0381 69-C1 25.
I |
CHI-NAN AMMUNITION. 3637N 11657¢ |9381 69-C2 25'
SHIH-CHIA-CHUANG AMMUNITION PLANT 383N 11429E |0382 11-D 25i
HSU-CHOU AMMD STORAGE DEPOT sm_nzua_I 3411N 11789€ |@386 9-c |,
I ;

sTMs-_HquE DEPAT . ' | 3118N 12122E |8492 28-W8

- w

HENG~YANG AMMO DEPOT PING-KUAN=CHANG SE 2648N 11241 |0497 8-F1 |, .,
FU-CHOU ARTILLERY PARK _ | 2604N 11921E |0499 2-K1 |,
HAI-FENG ARMY STORAGE DEPOT EAST 2258N 11521E |@614 69-A

T

[
¢ " (T

[

2 TOP SECRET




AMDTOVEW w) A wiwaen

T 4331
TOP SECRET[ | o

Target Numbers

Target Coordinates WAC BE NPIC

-- ELEGTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS —-

N » S cacys 3187N 12133E (8492 28-V5 psx1
CHI=PAQ: COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 3189N 12122E (9492 28=Y8 |,
SHANG=HAT. -COMMY 312IN 12123E (2492 28-WT sy
Laétieuxcoﬁnu&ICAtiuus"Fég1htry . 3123N 12122€ |9492 49-8 Loy
— — S— . ‘ S - b 531
LIN-FEN-AIRFIEL IE " 3603N 1X130E (@382 18-A1 by
HUAISJEN AIRFIELD. f SITE 1 3938N 113856 (9382 28-B  |roy)
WU-KUNG :ATR -WARMING. RARA JTY . | 3428N 10810E (9384 13-C by
HS ING=NING RADAR SILE 2485N 11542E (9498 22-8B |5y
LI-AN RADAR SITE | 1826N 11004E = 618 -1 |y,
LING=SHUI .THICK: EIGHT ‘HF/DF ‘SITE 1831N 11000€ |o618 2-F1 |,
S5

TOP SECRET]

25




AMMIOV e w) - wiviwsawi oo U222 1T INOOUZOU0 vaviw

2834

TOP SECRET : -9

Target Numbers

Target Coordinates WAC
BE NPIC
—= INDUSTRY —- '
CHIN-HST CHEMICAL PLANT 4B44N 12049E |8289 19-H i
CHIN-HSI PETROLEUM REFINERY 4B44N 12049E |B289 19-1 Q'
SHIH-CHIA-CHUANG ‘NITROGEN FERTILIZER: PLT - | 3804N 11432E |0382 11-J '
SHANG=HAI COKE CHEMICAL PLANT WU-CHING 3104N 12128E |8492 48-C )E'
SHANG-HAT PETROLEUM :REY. CHIANG=HSIN SHA 3128N 12133E (8492 28-R8 )'

T
w
<
—

cm:ns.l_cmm_r_aum_l - 446N 12051E |9289 19-J

CHI-NAN DETONATOR PLANT | 3637N 11657E |9381 69-c3 |
CHI=NAN ARMS AND AMMUNITION PLANT 3638N 11657E | @381 69-C4 Zc}_ll
CHI-NAN POWDER PLANT ] 3643N 11700E |@8381 69-1 . ﬂq}!
o5 A ll;. ’f‘l:"'ll' s, Aniw - o aa _‘--—‘_ — - - -
HANG—HAL CEMENT - PLUANT | 31069N 12127k |0492 28-vV2 25’

WU=SUNG CEMENT: PI ANT i | 312IN 12127€ (@492 37-E 2'
= ;E‘\Xl

26 TOP SECRET i




or 2631
TOP SECRET Sont
Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC
BE NPIC
3121IN 12128E |8492 28-v4 |
2656N 11242E 9497 8-AL |
2657N 11238E 9497 8-6 fifi
HENG=YANG ‘MINING ‘ACTIVITY 2659N 11249E  |B497 8-A |
o i L 3 P5X1
HAI-FENG HEAT 'PROCESSING INDUSTRY . 2380N 115226 |B614 69-8 -
‘ : . - : PoX1
== BASIC 'SERVICES —- .
SHIH-CHIA=CHUANG THERMAL. POWERPLANT 3803N 11431E  |9382 m-r |
SHANG=HAT HTPP ‘WU=CHING 3184N 12128E |8492 48-C1
SHANG—HAI THERMAL POWERPLANT NAN=SHIH ' 3112N 12129€ (0492 28-R5
i R Loy o P5X1
SHANG=HAT .THERMAL POWERPLANT YANG=SHU PU - 3116N 12133E . [492 28-R6
SHANG=HAI ‘THERMAL :POWERPLANT CHA—PEI 3128N 12131E |0492 | 28-v9
| | S S PSS D51
HENG-=YANG.'HYDRO 'POWERPLANT: PAI~YU=TAN - 2653N 11242E [0497 | 8-H
| | P5X1
25%1

’ TOP SECRET




A PRTOVEU - o wivie pwi

TOP SECRET.___]

28
25

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE NPIC

-— PORTS AND HARBORS —-

CHOU=SHA! 1 3888N 12205€ | 8492 34-C
FU=CHOU PORT FACILIT - 2603N 11918E | 9499 2-E

-~ STORAGE —= '

HUO-LU ‘POL  STORAGE .PUG . 3883N 11417E | 2382 59
CHI-NAN EXPLOSIVES STORAGE FACILITY . 3639N 11657E | 8381 69-C5
CHI-NAN EXPLOSIVES STORAGE AREA 3644N 11784E | 8381 69-J
TA-CHI=CHEN EXPINSIVES STNRAGE 2958N 12148E | 8492 64
Hr1ﬂ§:n1u5_§lgkAcé AREA 2415N° 11544E | 8498 22-A
STAmﬁzﬂéﬂ_siﬁsAsngﬂﬁA_;_1' 2556N 11923E | 8499 1-A1
-~ URBAN: COMPLEXES —-
CHIN-HSI COMPILEX 4045N 12050E | 928 19
CHI-NAN COMPLEX 3648N 11700E | 938 69

28 TOP SECREd

%%Ii

O T
(5%
~d
h—

o TS
o [
EE EE N E

8]
o
>
-

[}
w1

6o
1

[ae]
U1

.

NN
[8;13;]
>

=

o
wul

g




PRTUVEU ) UUUUS . = L/ VUV U UV - §§%1
TOP SECRET SR
Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC ——
BE | NPIC
LIN-FEN COMPLEX 3605N 11132E @382 12 fiii
. L . 2 52
SHIH-CHIA-CHUANG COMPLEX 3803N 11429 |@382 -8 |
HSU-CHOU. COMPLEX ' 3416N 11711E (@386 9
. ’ : P 5% 1
HENG=YANG 'COMPLEX 2654N 11236E - |8497 8 |
51
_ -CUBA-
= MISSILES —-
CONSTANCIA ‘SAM SITE Al@-2 2214N PBO30W | |8586 56- [
- R I : P51
-= AIR INSTALLATIONS —-.
JAIME GONZALES: AIRFIELD 2209N 88824W  |586 51-=C -
| , . P5xl
~= ‘MILITARY .INSTALLATIONS —=
 ENSENADA -COLORADO ‘LANDING BEACH 2282N 98025W |0586 | 477
P5X1
EE
29 TOP SECRET,




TOP SECRET

2B%1

[N
]

- Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

CIENFUEGOS LANDING :BEACH -

C{EN#UEGOS MILITARY ACTIVITY

—= ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS ~-=

RANCHO LUNA LOW STEVE RADAR SITE
l l

~CZECHOSLOVAK 1A=

== MILITARY INSTALLAT!ONS -

KOMARNO ‘ARMY BARRACKS FORTRESS 1

NOVE MESTO NAD VAHOM ENGR DErDTiSGUTH

NOVE MESTO NAD VAHOM AMMO DUMP ‘NORTHWEST

== URBAN COMPLEXES ==

RENCIN COMPLEX

2282N 28236M |

2209N 08027
2202N 08P25W
4745N D1888E

4844N B1T49E

4846N B1748E

4853N P1883E

BE | NPiC
@586 51-U
2586 51-v
p586 477-A |
8252 29-A |,
9232 s - |
232 115-A |
8232 195 |,

20 TOP SECRET

to—t
o

t
w

[@2] N
| e e e e

w

o

[$)]
e
—

w

N

- B S W N .




AMMIOVEU O ClodoG wivierawis i) v UUUZLZUU UUUT=

25%1

TOP SECRET 25%1

Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC
l BE NPIC
~EGYPT-
l -= AIR_INSTALLATIONS —-
QUWAYSINA AIRFEELD 3034N @3107E |B44T 65 [
l [ | ' : 25%1
HULWAN AIRFIELD | 2949N 83119E |B44T 3-D
. 25X1
l == MILITARY INSTALLATIONS —=
A_Q.M:LULAH_.M.LLJ_LAR_Y_BAB.&ALrS HULWAN 2952N @3118E (8447 3-F
l . - ‘ , P51
- AL ‘QAHIRAH CAMP AL ‘MAADI NORTHEAST 2958N 83118E |B447 2-C
l | | S : L%l
v AL 'QAHIRAH ARMY SUPPLY DEPDT :HULWAN NORTHWEST ' , 2952N B3118E (8447 : 3-8
' | | : : : : D51
' P5X1
AII,jAHIRZ\H PROBABLE 'ORDNANCE WORKSHOP AL ‘MAADI - 2956N 83118E |0447 2-8
. . B R P5X1
I —= INDUSTRY -= :
@ | HULWAN: IRON AND STEEL WORKS 2947N B3117E (D447 3-6
l coL - . . P5X1
HULWAN ‘MV ASSEMBLY PLANT EL ‘NASR 2953N B3119E (0447 | 3-8B1
I [ ‘ ] ' 2 5% 1
' 2%l
l a1 TOP SECRET




APPITOVEU U CITAST UUUUS

TOP SECRET

iwiermere, —awaw

2bil

25>'

- Target

Target Numbers

‘-

p5X

15®
?_

1]
w

Coordinates WAC
BE NPIC
AL QAHIRAH SMALL ARMS=PLATT AL MASARAH 45 2954N @3117E |044T 2-Y
QAHA MILITARY FACTORY 278 3016N 83111E |B447 63-A
~HUNGARY-
—= MISSILES. ==
VESZPREM SAM SUPPORT .FACILITY 4794N B1758E |8252  68-H1
-~ MILITARY INSTALLATIONS —-
KUNHEGYES BARRACKS AREA 4718N B2037€ |B251 236
VESZPREM ARMY TRAINING AREA . NNW - 4708N B1754E | 0252 68-F1
-— INDUSTRY —-
FUZFC CHEMICAL '@ EXPLGSIVES PLT NITROKEMIA 4795N B1862E |@252 3
Y 4744N B1812€ |8252 56

M I .

[N N
[83) {1
N N .

N [y
(1 o
s e

. TOP SECRET

o
>
o




P 25%1
TOP SECRET e
Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC
BE | NPIC
- Y , -F pox1
V_SZ2REH_HEIAL_BRDLESSLNQ_ELAMﬁ 4T07N BLT53E (6252 68-F [ox!
-~ _URBAN: COMPLEXES —-
BEKESCSARA COMPIEY 4648N §2105E (8251 1w |
KAPOSVAR. COMPLEX - 4621N B1T4TE 9252 25
5X1
~INDONESIA-
- MISSILES. —=
TuRABAJA_SAMQFARfH O715S 11245E (9983 5-N |,
-- AIR-INSTALLATIONS =
MOROKREMBANGAN SEAPLANE STATION #7125 11242E (#8983 5-B
. . P " PoX1
Psrm_umx_ua_smum 87135 11243E (9983 s-4 |
Mfinuu SALEH- AIRFIELD §528N B9514E 28080 . 5
o , D531
SrBAmrz$rn¢r;rn #552N 99520€ (0808 2 .
B3l

"33

TOP SECRET,




rroveu o = wiviv/avi " ASLAY "1 mA®, O UOUZOUTOUUUT= %%‘
‘ TOP SECRET oe
i Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC
BE | NPIC I
BOROKOE AIRFIFLD | @118S 13604E | 8975 8 22
25X 1
MOKMER AIRFIELD ' $112S 13687E | 8975 8-A I
| I . . 25X1
GILI-TIMUR AIRFIELD ) | @789S 11243E | 8983 2 !
25
—— MILITARY INSTALLATIONS —- l
KUTARADJA POSSIBLE MILITARY AREAS _ #530N @9518E | 9808 15-8
| 25'
BIAK 'ISLAND B U #111S 13625E | 8975 8-C
| . . . 25i
SURABAJA ARMY BARRACKS DARMO #7185 11242E | 2983 - 5=k | !
I I . . . 25¥X1
SURABAJA MILITARY INSTALLATION SQUTH @718S 11244E | 6983 5L l
v _ , ~ psx1
KAMAL NAVAL AMMUNITION DEPOT MADURA 27165 11245E | 6983 10-A
[ | T oesxl
BATUPORON ‘NAVAL AMMC DEPOT MADURA 07185 11245E | 2983 10-8 l
. - - - 25X
SURABAJA ORDNANCE DEPOY 'SW SEPANDJANG §728S 11242E | 8983 5-M 5
. 25
152
24 TOP SECRET !




AMMIUVEU v, A wiviwaw T UZ2ZZTINOUUZUVY wiwiw)

TOP SECRET

25%1

25X1

Target Numbers

Target Coordinates WAC
BE NPIC

-— ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS —-
ST&A&AJA_BADAR SIIE - | P713S 11243E |6983 5-1 Ziii
SURABAJA RADAR SITE KENDJERAN @715S 11243E |#983 . 5-J

: g L5X1

K -= INDUSTRY ==
l anuuuam_eﬁmmuﬁtma&v_mm_l 81165 11649E [0978 € |
l TARAKAN OIL FEIELD EAST | G318N 11737E |9862 1-D

o D5%1

BALIKPAPAN .PROBABLE OIL DRUM PLANT F116S 11649E  |B978 6-D
I I T bsxa

-~ PORTS AND HARBORS —=

$342S 12812E |8976 19
‘,I P5X1
BALIKPAPAN. PORT :FACILITIES #1155 11651E |8978 | 6-B
, | | : , . : P5%1

Il PONTIANAK PORT FACS SUNGAI KAPUAS=KETJIL - @e81S 18928E [p979 16
| | : - B . . P5x1
B ———— . A
@ | KAMAL PORT FACILITIES B711S 11243E [8983 10
| S . b5x1
l SURABAJA PORT FACILITIES TANDJUNGPERAK B712S 11244E |2983 . 5-D
i P5xX1

>

o1 |

TOP SECRET

35




25

i
252'

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE NPIC
TTAL_HABBQB» 95485 13245E | 0986 12
—= URBAN COMPLEXES —= .
SABANG COMPLEX @553N 09519 |P800 2-A
TARAKAN. COMPLEX 2318N 11738E | 0862 1-B
AMBOINA COMPLEX | 03425 12810E |8976 18
BALIKPAPAN COMPI EY | PL16S 11649E |B978 6-A

. ~INDIA-

== INDUSTRY —-=
VISAKHAPATNAM PETROLEUM REFINERY CALTEX 174IN B8314E | 8674 9-A
~=BASIC SERVICES ——_
GANGTOK/YA=TUNG ROAD 2722N @8839€ | #553 7-A

36

TOP SECRET

T
()]
3
=

TS T
w o
s
[

8]

1§83
o

S
w

i8]
ol

NN
U1

=

a

-

- .




, s . . ~ N Il I—

AMMIOVOU w, "

TOP SECRET

| 25%X1
. Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC BE NPIC
-IRAQ-
-~ ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS —- -
Hr2_ALB;HABNLNQ_EADAR;EALLTxrv. 3256N B3944E | 8427 22- 3%
—IRAN-
-~ PORTS._AND HARBORS —=
BANDAR F SHAPIR PNRT EACTIFTIES 3925N B4905E | D444 7-B by
BANDAR' E ‘MASHUR PORT FACILITIES 3028N B4911E |B444 LA
- — . - 45X 1

37

TOP SECRET




Approved For Release 2006/04/25 : CIA-RDP03T02227R000200190001-5

K

Next 1 Page(s) In Document Denied

Q”Q

Approved For Release 2006/04/25 : CIA-RDP03T02227R000200120001-5




AMMPTOVEU v A wivie/pwis B e oy oy o Ay _

TOP SECRET

Do)
(O BN 6

Target Numbers

Target Coordinates WAC | —1

wl

~NORTH KOREA-

== MILITARY INSTALLATIONS =-="

ANHYOP ARMY ' 45TH ‘INFANTRY DIV 3820N 12655E | 8388 46-8

SIS}
.\U;‘ o
-

MUNSU-RI MILITARY AREAS 3821N 12651E | 9380 46-A 55!
| | , .
KONG-GOL - ARMY .BARRACKS 3824N 12653E | 2388 . 46 25.
| |

PYONGYANG PROBABLE MILITARY BARRAS_I(S AREA 3907N 12546E | 9380 71-A 25'

NAMGUNG-=NI/SANUM=DONG ARMY BARRACKS 398N 12546E | 8388 71 25i

SAIN-NI ARMY BARRACKS AND STORAGE 3915N 12551E | 0388 70
PYONGYANG ORD DP 06 PLT. N 3908N 12543E | 8388 11-B

)
-

o
-

S
o
e
—

. | TOP SECRET




AMMIOVEU C a (wiviwsaw

TOP SECRET[ |

L TOP SECRET[ |

" Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC -
H#ANGeCHDN'ARHY-SUPPLY.DEPDT: 3918N 12549 |3380 5x1
KIMCHAEK COASTAI DEEENSE POSITIONS 4B41N 12918E |8299 .
~=. INDUSTRY == -
KrHQHAESLIBQN;ANQ;SIEEL;BLANI] 4@42N 12913E |8299 ,
) . . o P5X1
== URBAN: COMPLEXES —= -
SARIWON . COMPLEX 3830N 12544E |2388
,| | , R T b 5x1
- PYONGYANG COMPLEX | 3900N 12545E |a380 -
~MONGOL [A- -
- STORAGE: —= -
ULAAN -BAATAR POL :STORAGE ‘& PROCESSING FAC 4754N 1864TE {8286 -
- - P 5X
-— URBAN:COMPLEXES. == :_
ULAAN BAATAR COMPLEX 4753N 18652E | 8286
| . 25X1
5X1




~APDPTOVEU O ClodoG wiviezawi- AN UV T V222 T oo oZoT wiwaw.
' 28xu1
TOP SECRET |25'

Target Numbers

Torget Coordinates WAC

BE NPIC '
~POLAND~- . ‘
== MILITARY INSTALLATIONS —- !
DEBLIN AMM AST 5135N B2154E | 8232 33-8 [
-=_ INDUSTRY —- l
PULAWY "INDUSTRIAL . INSTALLATIO 5127N 82158E | @232 299 25'
-— URBAN COMPLEXES - . '
TARNOW COMPLEX | SBBLN P20859E | @232 192 o
RADOM COMPLEX . | 5123N @2110E | @232 145 Zﬁ‘xll
~RUMANIA- . l
-~ MISSILES —= l
BRASOV SAM TRAINING SITE R3&—2 4548N 82535E | 8251 83-A2 | .
-— AIR -INSTALLATIONS —- l
CLUJ/SOMESENI AIRFIELD 4647N B2341E | 8251 27-B 25i
P B3l
42 TOP SECRET '




43

) 2531
TOP SECRET
25¥1
Target Coordinates WAC Target Numbers
BE NPIC
-— ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS —-
BRASOV RADAR DEPOT AND SCHOOL | 4540N B2535€ | @251 83-4i
_ 25%1
~— URBAN COMPLEXES —-
BRASOV COMPLEX ' 4539N 82535E | 0251 83 25%1
o 25%1
CLUJ COMPLEX 4646N 02336E | 8251 27
. 251
—SOUTHERN RHODESTA-
—— AIR INSTALLATIONS —-
I EIFiD 20855 @2B41E | 1275 1-8
i | v 25%1
—— URBAN COMPLEXES —-
| BULAWAYC COMPLEX 2009S B2836E | 1275 1-A
' | A 25%1
 -SOMALI -REPUBLIC- i
—— URBAN COMPLEXES —=
CHISIMAIO COMPLEX 80225 84232E | 8931 1-A
25¥1
5%1
TOP SECRET



Target

Coordinates

WAC

Z3%

| °5l
argef Numbers

BE NPIC
-TIBET-
-~ MILITARY INSTALLATIONS —-
CHI-LUNG TENT CAMP | 2838N @8516E | 0438 13-C1
YA-TUNG PROBAB 2729N 08854E | 2553 1-6
YA-TUNG POSSIBLE MILITARY CAMP 2729N P88SSE | @553 1-F
 —NORTH VIETNAM-
-- AIR -INSTALLATIONS —-
MONG CAT AIRFIELD _ 2131N 10758€ (@615 || | 181-a
-YEMEN-
~— MILITARY INSTALLATIONS ==
SANA MILITARY ARFAS: ' | 1532N 04409E | 8687 10-F
SANA MILITARY BARRACKS 1532N B4411E |@687 10-€
SANA MILITARY BARRACKS | 1532N P4411E | @687 10-G
1532N 24411E |@8687 10-H

SANA MILITARY BARRACKS

ER -
- .

N T9
i

S}
5

S}
o

R G N S .

S
o

5
-y ..

TOP SECRET

[
_{m
s
s




TOP SECRET 25%1
25%X1
Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC e NPIC
SANA MILITARY AREA 1533N 94411E | 2687 10-M
| 25¥1
SANA.ﬂlLlIABX.lNSIALLAIlDN1 1534N B4412E | 8687 12-1
SANA MILITARY .INSTALLATION 1535N 04411E | 2687 18-J
o . B 25%X1
RAWDAH MILITARY CAMP 1538N D4410E | 0687 3-8
[ | . 05%1
RAWDAH MILITARY AREAS . 1538N B4411E | 8687 3-A
. . P5¥X1
RTHDAH_BlLliABx_1NSIALLAIiﬁN 1538N 84411E | 0687 1o-N |
L o2
SANA MILITARY. INSTALLATION 1538N. B4412E | 0687 18-K
P5X1
—— URBAN COMPLEXES --
SANA COMPLEX | 1532N B4411E |P687 18 po¥l
P5X1
-~ MISCELLANEOUS --
SANA GOVERNMENT. CONTROL CENTER - 1533N 94412E |@687 18-A
| bo5x1
2p#1
TOP SECRET

45




47

AP VeU v, l wiviwsaw i " wivivrmvie wivsw,

TOP SECRET[ |

INDEX

~USSR-

AKHALSHENLIPOSSIBLE MILITARY BARRACKS
ALEKSANDROVKA HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY:
ARGAYASH HEAT AND POWERPLANT TETS
ASPIDNOYE -AIRFIELD

ATKARSK _AIRFIELD SOUTHEAST:

BAKU :SAM -SUPPORT FACILITY 3

BAZHENOVO AMMUNITION. DEPOT .

BELORETSK COMPLEX

BELUSHA GUBA PQOSS RADIO/WEATHER STATION
BELUSHYA _GUBA COMPLEX '

BELUSHYA GUBA :DUAL .TALL ‘KING ‘FACILITY
BELUSHYA GUBA HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
BELUSHYA GUBA POL _STORAGE . .
BELUSHYA GUBA SAM SUPPORT FACILITY
BELUSHYA GUBA STOR AREA VGLATILE PRODUCTS
BERDICHEV COMPLEX

BERDYANSK COMPLEX

BUKHARA_ STORAGE AREA

CHERKASSY AIRFIELD WEST:.
CHERKASSY COMPLEX

CHERKASSY SAM SUPPORT -FACILITY
CHERNOMORSKOYE -AIRFIELD -
CHIRCHIK .AIR. FORCE REPAIR SHOP PUSG

CHIRCHIK--ARMY BARRACKS

CHIRCHIK BARRACKS AND STORAGE AREA
CHIRCHIK BARRACKS AND TRAINING AREA
CHIRCHIK BARRACKS AREA

CHIRCHIK COMPLEX

CHIRCHIK HEADQUARTERS 376TH RIFLE DIVISION

TOP SECRET

PAGE

18 25X1

1

- . f
.0 00 M 0 WUt W~ P

25X1

IIIIIIIIIIi5Xl

ot




YOI ONT B LA ok A s 25%1
TOP SECREll '
| 25%1
PAGE ‘I
CHOKURDAKH AIRFIELD - 4 ,
CHUGUYEV HQ UI GDS TANK DIV 7 l
DONETSK AMMUNITION LOADING PLANT 147 . 14
DONETSX COMPLEX ~ - N : 17
DUDINKA SUSPECT -TROPOSCATTER FACILITY . 9 l
FEGDOSTIVA AIR. WARNING RADAR FACILITY 13
FEODOSIYA MILITARY INSTALLATION 7
FEODOSIYA NAVAL TORPEDD PLT DALNYI KAMYSHI 14
FRUNZE .AIRFIELD 6 .
FRUNZE- AIRFIELD' NORTHWEST 5
FRUNZE BARRACKS AREA | , 8
FRUNZE COMPLEX. 18 '
FRUNZE HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 12 ,
FRUNZE MOTOR VEHICLE ASSEMBLY PLANT 15
FRUNZE MUNITIONS PLANT 62 - 15
FRUNZE SAM SUPPORT_FACILITY 3 l
FRUNZE SUSPECT SSM AREA 3
GRAKOVO AIREIELD 5
GUDAUTA SAM.SUPPORT FACILITY 3 l
GUDAUTA TALL .KING-AD HQ RADAR FACILITY 13
GUDERMES TALL_ KING=AW RADAR FACILITY 13
ILICHEVSK. .COMPLEX . R 18 .
IOKANGA HF..COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY. 9
IOKANGA _SAM :SUPPORT FACILITY 1
IRKUTSK ‘COMPLEX. . - o 16
IRKUTSK ‘HF ‘COMMO/RADIO RELAY FACILITY - : 10 I
IRKUTSK ‘HF ‘RADEO RECEIVING STATION 10 -
IRKUTSK SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 2 2
IRKUTSK TALL KING-AW RADAR FACILITY 12
JONAVA AIREIELD EAST . -~ % 4
JONAVA NITROGEN FERTILIZER PLANT = 14
KAGAN AIRFIELD :NORTHEAST 5
KAGAN BARRACKS AREA 8

KAGAN STORAGE AREA 15

™

- o=

48

TOP SECRET




293

i TOP SECRET| | 2ot

25X1
I PAGE
KALININGRAD: COMPLEX 16
. KALININGRAD HF 'COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 18
KALININGRAD SAM. TRAINING FACILITY . 2
KALININGRAD SHIPYARD STATE 824 14
KALININGRAD/KHRABROVO .AIRFIELD 4
l KALININGRAD/LUGOVOYE AIRFIELD. 4
KASLI SAM SUPPORT. FACILITY . : 2
KHABAROVSK ‘HF .COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 11
' KHABAROVSK 'HF. COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY . 11
KHABAROVSK . ‘HF -COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY . 11
KHABAROVSK HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 11
' KHABAROVSK ‘NVL .BASE AND SHPYD -AMURFLOT - 6
KHABAROVSK :PROB .HE -COMMUNICATIONS ‘FACILITY - 11
KHATANGA .AIRFIELD 4
. KIROVOGRAD AIRFIELD. . 4
I KIROVOGRAD COMPLEX. 17
KOLOMNA .AMMUNITION DEPOT WSW . 9
KONKOVICHI ‘MRBM R/R: TRANSEER POINT - 1
' KONQTOP -COMPLEX .. , _ 17
KRASNOARMEYSK _COMPLEX 17
KRASNODAR -AIRFIELD ‘SOUTH 5
KRASNODAR COMPLEX . 17
l KRASNODAR HF ‘COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 11
KRASNODAR PETROLEUM REFINERY 233 14
KUTAISI.PROBABLE SAM.SUPPORT ‘FACILITY 3
I KUYBYSHEV COMPLEX - , 16
: KUYBYSHEV/BEZYMYANKA AIRFIELD 6
KYSHTYM. SAM_SUPPORT FACILITY - 2
] KYURDAMIR TALL KING—AD HQ RADAR FACILITY 13
| LANCHKHUTI- AIRFIELD S 5
MAKEYEVKA COMPLEX A 17
MALAYA ‘SAZANKA SAM SUPPORT ‘FACILITY 2
l MALINO AIRFIELD » 4
MARY AIR WARNING: RADAR FACILITY 13

49 25t

. TOP SECRET




548

ALVPTOVEU U ClICdoT wiwiw pwly

TOP SECRET|:|

MARY AIR WARNING-AD HQ RADAR. FACILITY:
MARY- ARMY AMMUNITION DEPOT

MARY ARMY BARRACKS NORTH AL 4

MARY COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY

MARY MILITARY .INSTALLATION

MARY TALL KING_FACILITY
MOSKVA SAM . SITE El4-1 . .

MOSKVA .SAM:SITE E15-1

MOSKVA - SAM SITE Elé6-1

NASOSNYY AMMUNITION DEPOT . YASHMA SW .
NEBIT=DAG MILITARY BARRACKS:- AND TNG:AREA
NEBIT=DAG SAM.SUPPORT FACILITY.

NIKOLAYEV ARMY BARRACKS INGUL Rlééé AL 1.

NIKOLAYEV. ARMY BARRACKS NORTHEAST AL 2
NIKOLAYEV COMPLEX .

NIKOLAYEV EXTRACTION INDUSTRY
NIKOLUAYEV MILITARY BARRACKS: AREA

. NIKOLAYEV SHIPYARD OKTYABRSKOYE.

NIZHNE-=POGROMNOYE . PORT :FACILITY .

NGVO—TITARDVSKAYA—PROB HF .COMMO FACILITY .

ODESSA .COMPLEX .

ODESSA SEAPLANE STATIDN

OKHOTSK 'TROPOSCATTER .FACILITY
OMSK :COMPLEX - B )
OMSK PROBABLE: ARHY 'BARRACKS: AL 3.
ORSHA_ASM EACILITY

ORSHA COMPLEX = .

ORSHA SAM SUPPORT : FACILITY

OSTROV _GOLOMYANNYY DUAL . TALL KING FACTLITY

OZERO DONUZLAV. NAVAL.FACILITY.
PECHENGA..SAM :SUPPORT :FACILITY 1
PETRGPAVLOVSK .COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
PETROPAVLOVSK. COMPLEX

PE?ROPAVLOVSK 'HF -COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY .

TOP SECRET

Y

PAGE

U
ratad
e




‘ TOP SECRET
25XIL
' _ PAGE
| | 9 _ 25K2
l PETROPAVLOVSK RADIQ RELAY/BDCSTG FAC 19
I 25¥%9
PETROPAVLOVSK TRAINING AREA L 1
PETROPAVLOVSK TRAINING AREA TA 1 7
l PETROPAVLOVSK/BUKHTA TARYA SEAPLANE STN 3
PLESETSK ICBM CPLX SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 2
PLESETSK PROBABLE ESV TRACKING FACILITY 9
I PLESETSK SA-3 SAM ASSEMSBLY FACILITY 2
PROVIDENIYA COMPLEX ) 16
PROVIDENIYA MILITARY TRAINING AREA 6
' RYAZAN ARMY BARRACKS AL 4 7
RYAZAN PETROLEUM REFINERY i 14
RYAZAN SYNTHETIC FIBER PLANT 14
SALYANY AIRFIELD EASTY . 5
l 18 25¥1
3: , ST , _ 15
SUKHUMI AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY 13
l SUKHUMI RADAR. TESTING FACILITY ) 13
SUKHUMI RESEARCH INSTITUTE KELASSURI -6
SUMGAIT 4IR WARNING .RADAR FACILITY 13
SUMGAIT COMPLEX . i8
' SUMGAIT TALL KING FACILITY 13
SVERDLOVSKX AMMUNITION DEPOT - 8
SVERDLOVSK/ARAMIL AIRFIELD 4
I SYOBODNYY AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY 12
SVOBODNYY COMPLEX 16
SVOBGODNYY ELECTRONICS F&CILITY 14
a SVORODNYY ICBRM COMMUNICATIONS FACZILITY 1@
' SVOBODNYY ICBM COMPLEX .PROR ASSOCIATED FAC i
SVCBODNYY ICBM .COMPLEX SUPPORT FACLILITY 1
SVOBGDNYY JCBM RAIL-TO-~ROAD . TRANSFER #T7 1
' SVOGRODNYY RADIC BROADRCAST & COMMO FAC 13
SVGBODNYY TALL KING-AW RADAR FACILITY iz
51 Zkby
§ TOP SECRET 2pit




52

APPTOVEU U ClICdow wiiwaw - =

TOP SECRET |

TEKHORETSK COMPLEX
TIKSI COMMUNICATIONS RECEIVING FACILITY
TIKSI DUAL 'TALL KING=AW RADAR: FACILITY .
TIKSI .HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY

TIKSI POSSIBLE :ELECTRONICS FACILITY
TIKSI SUSPECT::TROPOSCATTER .FACILITY
TITOYKA ARMY_BARRACKS -

TYURATAM :HF :COMMO: RECEIVING FACIL!TY 2
TYURATAM.(HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 3
TYURATAM HF :COMMUNICATIONS TSMTG FAC .
TYURATAM MSL. _TEST - ' :

URATAM ‘POSSTBLE" SUPPORT. AREA
TYURATAM :PROPELLANTS: PRODUCTION FACILITY .
UKA AIR HARNING RADAR FACILITY
UKA-AIRFIELD.

UST~KAMCHATSK ‘TALL KING FACILITY
UST-KAMCHTSK BARRACKS WEST AL .1.
VERKHNYAYA :SALDA AIRCRAFT :PARTS PLANT 95
VERKHNYAYA :SALDA. COMPLEX

VOLGOGRAD  ARMY_ BARRACKS NORTH AL 8
VOLGOGRAD. COMPLEX - .

VOLGOGRAD MILITARY [NSTALLATIUN
VOLGOGRAD PROB . HF :COMMO/DIR BDCST ‘FAC .
VOLGOGRAD SAM.SUPPORT FACILITY 1
VOLGOGRAD/BEKETOVSKAYA ~AIRFIELD .
VOLGOGRAD/GUMRAK 'AIRFIELD

VOLZHSKIY COMPLEX . .

YOSHKAR-0OLA- ATRFIELD NORTH

YOSHKAR-OLA. COMPLEX = .. o
YOSHKAR-OLA :ICBM. COMPLEX SUPPORT FAClLITY
YOSHKAR=0LA -ICBM HF COMMO.FACILITY 1
YOSHKAR-OLA ICBM RAIL-TO-ROAD TRANSFER PT
YOSHKAR-OLA SAM SUPPORT FACILITY

TOP SECRET

o

™
o

e s
s s

[\

PAGE

)
3 }
S N N S B R B B AE B e

5

<
——




TOP SECRET[ | 2o

l 2F><1
l PAGE
, YOSHKAR-OLA TALL KING-AD HQ RADAR FAC 12
I ZELENOGORSK DF ANTENNA FACILITY 13
ZHITOMIR AIR DEFENSE HQ RADAR FACILITY ) 12
ZHITOMIR COMPLEX 17
' —ADEN- '
BARIM ISLAND BARRACKS AREA 19
I BARIM ISLAND PGRT FACILITIES 19
BARIM ISLAND PROBABLE BARRACKS AREA 19
BARIM ISLAND STORAGE 'AREA i9
l PERIM ISLAND AIRFIELD 19
_—ALGERIA-.
l COLOMB-BECHAR AIREIELD LEGER : za_|
25%X9
COLOMB-BECHAR COMPLEX . 21
' COLOMB-BECHAR SUSPECY MILITARY AREA 20
COLOMB-BECHAR VILLE AIRFIELD 28
MARENGO EXPLOSIVES STORAGE 2@
NEMOURS COMPLEX . 21
NEMOURS PORT FACILITIES 28
OUAKDA _AIRFIELD _' 29
TINDOUF AIRFIELD 20
l TINDOUF COMPLEX 21
.féLéANIA—
DURRES RADIO BROADCAST ‘STATION 21
~BULGARIA- '

BURGAS 'AIRFIELD 21

53

TOP SECRET 521




ALDPTOVEU »] Clodoe wivieawi " - ' ez Tl vo2oY vavaw
TOP SECRET
25%1
| ) - PAGE '
BURGAS: PETROLEUM REFINERY KAMENO .= 21 ,
DIMITROVO COMPLEX . | 21 l
. -BURUNDI=. o o |
BUJUMBURA - AIRFIELD v ' 22 l
BUJUMBURA COMPLEX . - 22
: .—CHINA— : '
CHI=-NAN :Annuninou 'STORAGE AREA 24
CHI-NAN- ARMS- AND AMMUNITION PLANT . 26 '
CHI-NAN- ARMY. SUPPLY .DEPOT 'SW PUG 24 - ,
CHI-NAN COMPLEX. C 28
CHI-NAN - DETONATOR. PLANT . . 26
CHI=NAN EXPLOSIVES STORAGE AREA - 28
CHI=NAN EXPLOSIVES STORAGE FACILITY . 28 -
CHI-NAN POWDER PLANT : : 26
CHI=NAN PROBABLE .BARRACKS 22 l
CHI=PAG COMMUNICATIONS. FACILITY 25
CHIN=HSI_ ARMY BARRACKS NORTHEAST ~ 22
CHIN-HSI..CCNAF :1ST 'AIR SCHOOL 22 '
CHIN-HSI CEMENT.PLANT: . 26
CHIN=HSI CHEMICAL:PLANT. . 26
CHIN-HSI. COMPLEX . _. . 28
CHIN-HSI PETROLEUM ‘REFENERY : 26 l
CHOU=PU :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 25
CHOU=SHAN: PORT FACILIFIES: EAST 28 - -
F“—rﬂn“ ARMV RAQDA{_HS ‘L!Mcf-utth "Es‘g‘ 23 '
FU-CHOU "ARTILLERY: PARK . RN 24
FU-CHOU PORT .FACILITIES NAN-TAI 28
HAI=FENG .ARMY STORAGE.DEPOT EAST : 24 - l
HAI-FENG HEAT PROCESSING. INDUSTRY 27.
HENG=YANG- AMMO DEPOT ' PING=KUAN-CHANG - SE 24
54 I5:
TOP SECRET




55

HENG-=YANG
HENG-YANG
HENG-YANG
HENG~YANG .
HENG~-YANG

TOP SECRET

AHMDZLOADING PLANT

COMPLEX .

HYDRO .POWERPLANT. PAI- YU-TAN
MINING ACTIVITY .

ORE ‘PROCESSING: PLANT

HSING=CHENG ARMY .BARRACKS CHIN-HSI .SW
HSING-CHENG BARRACKS . & HQ 128 INF DIV
HSING=NING :RADAR SITE.

HSING-=NING STORAGE  AREA

HSU-CHOU :AMMO STORAGE DEPOT 'SW PUG -
HSU=CHOU COMPLEX. .

HUAI-JEN AIRFIELD RADAR SITE
HUO-LU:POL 'STORAGE . PUG °

KUAN=HU 'ARMY BARRACKS

LI-AN..RADAR . SITE .

LIN-FEN. AIRFIELD RADAR SITE-
LIN=-FEN:COMPLEX.

LING=SHUI.
LING=SHUI
LING=SHUT

‘MILITARY TRAIN!NG AREA

:POSSIBLE MILITARY BARRACKS: AREA .
:THICK -EIGHT .HF/ZDF .SITE

LO=TIEN..COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY

SHANG-HAI

SHANG=HAL:
SHANG=HAEL::

SHANG-HAL
SHANG-HAI
SHANG=HAL
SHANG=-HAI

SHANG-HAT

3NN

SHANG—-HAT
SHANG=HAT
SHANG-HAI
SHANG-HAI

:ARMY 'BARRACKS WU=SUNG NORTH
-CEMENT:PLANT :

COKE CHEMICAL PLANT -WU-CHING

‘COMMUNICATIONS: FACILITY.:

HTPR WU=CHING.

‘IRON AND STEEL PLANTS

MIL :BKS. SHANG-HAI/TA~CHANG AF

‘MI{ TTARY. 'AREA -

o ia =yl

PETROLEUM: RFY CHIANG-HSIN SHA

-STORAGE. DEPOT -

-THERMAL POWERPLANT CHA-PET
‘THERMAL POWERPLANT :NAN-SHIH
SHANG=HATL -

THERHAL’PGHERPLANT YANG=SHU PU

TOP SECRET

25X1

F5Xl




56 -

ARPRPTOVEU U CclTdot VUV US LU U

TOP SECRET

SHANG—-KAN 'STORAGE- AREA
SHIH-CHIA-CHUANG AMMUNITION PLANT
SHiH=-CHIA-CHUANG COMPLEX

SHIH-CHIA-CHUANG NITROGEN'FEﬁTILIZER-PLT»

SHIH=-CHIA~CHUANG THERMAL POWERPLANT

ITA?CHI?CHEN EXPLOSIVES .STORAGE

TSANG=HSIEN AIR_EORCE TRAINING:SCHOOL
TSANG=HSIEN BARRACKS AREAS

TU-LUN: MILITARY INSTALLATION

TU-LUN PROBABLE MILITARY AREA
WEN=CHANG. ARMY BARRACKS SOUTH
WEN=-CHIAQ MILITARY INSTALLATIONS
WU=KUNG :AIR WARNING.RADAR FACILITY .
WU-KUNG ‘MILITARY COMPLEX

WU-SUNG -AIRFIELD

WU-SUNG CEMENT. PLANT

YEN=CHENG BARRACKS- AREA

-CUBA-.
CIENFUEGQS LANDING BEACH -

CIENFUEGOS MILITARY ACTIVITY.
CONSTANCIA SAM:SITE Al@=2.

- ENSENADA COLORADO 'LANDING BEACH

JAIME .GONZALES AIRFIELD -
RANCHO LUNA:LOW SIEVE ‘RADAR SITE

~CZECHOSLOVAKIA= -
KOMARNO ARMY BARRACKS FORTRESS 1
NOVE MESTO NAD VAHOM AMMO.DUMP NORTHWEST

NOVE MESTO NAD VAHOM- ENGR DEPOT SOUTH
TRENCIN COMPLEX

TOP SECRET




' TOP SECRET
l PAGE
' —EGYPT-
AL QAHIRAH ARMY SUPPLY DEPOT:HULWAN NORTHWEST: 31
AL QAHIRAH: CAMP AL ‘MAADI NORTHEAST ' . 31
l AL QAHIRAH MILITARY BARRACKS HULWAN , 31
| | 31 25%1
AL QAHIRAH PROBABLE ORDNANCE WORKSHOP AL ‘MAADI 31 ‘
l AL QAHIRAH SMALL -ARMS: PLANT AL MASARAH 45 32
HULWAN AIRFIELD . ; 31
HULWAN. IRON AND STEEL WORKS 31
' HULWAN MV- ASSEMBLY PLANT EL NASR 31
QAHA MILITARY FACTORY 278 32
QUWAYSINA AIRFIELD , 31
l 25X1
32
| - ~HUNGARY- .. |
BEKESCSABA COMPLEX 33
FUZEQ CHEMICAL ‘& EXPLOSIVES PLT NITROKEMIA 32
KAPOSVAR. COMPLEX . .. . 33
: | 33 2531
' KUNHEGYES BARRACKS AREA — 32
SZONY.PETROLEUM REFINERY MOLAJ 32
VESZPREM -ARMY. TRAINING -AREA NNW - 32
a VESZPREM METAL PROCESSING:PLANT = .. - 33
] VESZPREM SAM:SUPPORT ‘FACILITY 32
' ',.-[NDDNESIA—
AMBOINA COMPLEX 36
57
el
l TOP SECRET




58

APPTOVEU T - iviwave n —a - . L

TOP SECRET

AMBOINA: PORT :FACILITIES

BALIKPAPAN. COMPLEX . ]
BALIKPAPAN ‘PETROLEUM :REFINERY SHELL
BALIKPAPAN PORT.FACILITIES .
BALIKPAPAN ‘PROBABLE OIL DRUM PLANT ' °
BATUPORON NAVAL "AMMO DEPOT :MADURA
BIAK 'ISLAND: .

BOROKOE  AIRFIELD

GILI-TIMUR AIRFIELD =~

KAMAL 'NAVAL :AMMUNITION : DEPDT MADURA
KAMAL PORT :FACILITEES .
KUTARADJA.POSSIBLE MILITARY AREAS
MAIMUN SALEH._ AIRFIELD

MOKMER- AIRFIELD =~ _

MOROKREMBANGAN SEAPLANE STATION

PERAK .NAVAL-AIR. STATION

PONTIANAK :PORT : FACS SUNGAI KAPUAS= KETJIL
SABANG:AIRFIELD -

SABANG COMPLEX. .
SURABAJA _ARMY BARRACKS DARMO

SURABAJA MILITARY INSTALLATION SOUTH
SURABAJA -ORDNANCE -DEPOT SW SEPANDJANG
SURABAJA PORT. FACILITIES TANDJUNGPERAK
SURABAJA RADAR SITE.

SURABAJA RADAR SITE: KENDJERAN”
SURABAJA :SAM :SEARCH

TARAKAN. COMPLEX

TARAKAN -OIL FIELD EAST :

TUAL ;HARBOR - °

 -INDIA=

' GANGTOK/YA-TUNG ROAD

VISAKHAPATNAM - PETROLEUM REFINERY CALTEX

TOP SECRET

D

W]
w

2

T

;| am e .




59

Veu ) ClCcow wiviezaw s

TOP SECRET

-IRAQ~
H=3 AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY
—IRAN-

BANDAR, E MASHUR PORT ‘FACILITIES
BANDAR-E SHAPUR PORT ‘FACILITIES

251

f5xl

PAGE

37

37

37.

TOP SECRET

25X1

25%1




— wjvigeanaciv U ClCcot wivierawrs . A-INLFU RUUUZUU TIUUU |- %g
TOP SECRET
| | 25.X_L
PAGE ,
25%¥1
.=NORTH KOREA=" .
_ ANHYOP ‘ARMY BKS AND HQ 45TH INFANTRY DIV 48 '
HWANG-CHON - ARMY. SUPPLY DEPQT = 41 |
KIMCHAEK -COASTAL -DEFENSE- POSITIONS 41 |
KIMCHAEK IRON- AND.STEEL. PLANT : 41
KONG=GOL- ARMY -BARRACKS ' . . 40 .
MUNSU=RI MILITARY AREAS 48
NAMGUNG=NI /SANUM=DONG .ARMY BARRACKS 48
PYONGYANG. COMPLEX. . 41 l
PYONGYANG ORD..DPO. A AMMO 'LOG: PLT N 4B :
PYONGYANG: PROBABLE MILITARY BARRACKS- AREA 48
SATN=NI. ARMY BARRACKS AND STORAGE 48 '
SARIWON COMPLEX . - 41
..-MONGOLIA-' . . ' '
ULAAN BAATAR: COMPLEX - - 4L
ULAAN :BAATAR-POL STORAGE ‘& PROCESSING ‘FAC 41 2
. ~POLAND- - . .
DEBLIN AMMUNITION DEPOT NORTHEAST 42
PULAWY INDUSTRIAL  INSTALLATION 42
RADOM .COMPLEX , 42
68 - ‘ i
TOP SECRET i




wivamea ae—re - o —awae s

TOP SECRET

l PAGE
TARNOW COMPLEX. 42
l —-RUMANIA- :
BRASOV COMPLEX 43
BRASOV RADAR DEPOT AND SCHOOL 43
BRASOV SAM . TRAINING SITE B34-2 42
CLUJ COMPLEX 43
. CLUJ/SOMESENI AIRFIELD 42
-SOUTHERN RHODESIA-
l BULAWAYD COMPLEX 43
INDUNA AIRFIELD 43
l ' -SOMALI REPUBLIC-
CHISIMAIO COMPLEX , 43
l ~TIBET- h
I CHI-LUNG TENT CAMP 44
YA-TUNG POSSIBLE MILITARY CAMP 44
YA-TUNG PROBABLE MILITARY CAMP 44
' ~NORTH VIETNAM=
s MONG CAI AIRFIELD 4%
. ~YEMEN- -
RAWDAH MILITARY AREAS 45
RAWDAH MILITARY CAMP 45
RAWDAH MILITARY INSTALLATIGN .45
61 ) 35%1
I TOP SECRET




62

SANA
SANA
SANA
SANA
SANA
SANA
SANA
SANA
SANA
SANA

COMPLEX

TOP SECRET

GOVERNMENT CONTROL CENTER

MILITARY

MILITARY
MILITARY
MILITARY
MILITARY

"MILITARY
‘MILITARY"

MILITARY

AREA .
.AREAS

BARRACKS
BARRACKS
BARRACKS
INSTALLATION
INSTALLATION

.INSTALLATION

TOP SECRET

[N
(el
Fa
—

[N
y . w




TOP SECRET

TOP SECRET




